
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2010 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 9.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Bodrum, 28 Queen Street. Morecambe (Pages 1 - 27) 
 
 Application for Variation of Licence  
  
2. Morecambe Fried Chicken, 266 Marine Road Central. Morecambe (Pages 28 - 54) 
 
 Application for Variation of Licence  
  
3. Pizzeria Italia, 15 Queen Street. Morecambe (Pages 55 - 81) 
 
 Application for Variation of Licence  
  
4. Rehmans Takeaway, 26 Queen Street. Morecambe (Pages 82 - 107) 
 
 Application for Variation of Licence  
  
5. Shahi Tandoori Takeaway, 8 Queen Street, Morecambe (Pages 108 - 134) 
 
 Application for Variation of Licence  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Helen Helme (Chairman), Bob Roe and Ian McCulloch 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - 01524 582132 - 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 23 September 2010.   

 



 

 

Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  4TH OCTOBER 2010 
  
Report of: HEAD OF LEGAL AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
Reference: CM 
 
Title: Hasan Erdem, Bodrum, 28 Queen Street. Morecambe, LA4 5EG 
                        APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF LICENCE  
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this report: 
 
 
1. Copy of current premises licence:- (pages 5 to 8) 
 
2. Application form (pages 9 to 22) 
 
3. Copy of representation from Lancashire Constabulary :- (page 23) 
 
4. Notice of Hearing (pages 24 to 27) 
 
Details of Application 
 
Hasan Erdem has submitted an application under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to 
vary the premises licence for Bodrum, 28 Queen Street, Morecambe LA4 5EG 
 
The current premises licence permits the following: -   
Late night refreshment on Sunday to Thursday from 23.00 am to 04.00am the f
[...]
 the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 

Page 27



 

 

Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  MORECAMBE FRIED CHICKEN 
  
Report of: HEAD OF LEGAL AND HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
Reference: CM 
 
Title: Alie Ltd, Morecambe Fried Chicken, 266 Marine Road Central. 

Morecambe, LA4 5BX 
                        APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF LICENCE  
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this report: 
 
1. Copy of current premises licence:- (pages 32 to 35) 
 
2. Application form (pages 36 to 49) 
 
3. Copy of representation from Lancashire Constabulary :- (page 50) 
 
4. Notice of Hearing (pages 51 to 54) 
 
Details of Application 
 
Alie Ltd has submitted an application under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 to vary the 
premises licence for Morecambe fried Chicken, 266 Marine Road Central, Morecambe LA4 
5BX 
 
The current premises licence permits the following: -   
Late night refreshment on Sunday  to Thursday from 23.00 am to 00.00am, Friday and 
Saturday from 23.00 to 02.30 the following day with the condition attached to the licence 
that: 
 
 A minimum number of 2 members of door staff registered with the SIA will be on duty 
 from 01.00 hours 
 
A copy of the current licence is at Docu
[...]
age 31



Legal and Human Resources
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLNA0029
Premises Licence

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Morecambe Fried Chicken
265/266 Marine Road Central, Morecambe, Lancashire, LA4 5BX. Telephone 01524 418069

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

provision of late night refreshment-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

L.  Late night refreshment \(Indoors\)
Monday-Thursday 23:00 00:00
Friday-Saturday 23:00 02:30
Sunday 23:00 00:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Thursday 09:00 00:00
Friday-Saturday 09:00 02:30
Sunday 09:00 00:00

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Telephone 01524 418069 or 07787 324555 (Ramazan)
265/266 Marine Road Central, Morecambe, Lancashire, LA4 5BX.Alie (Morecambe) Ltd

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

5412027Alie (Morecambe) Ltd

Part 1 - Premises Details

Page 1 of 4LAPLNA0029/1861719 August, 2010

Page 32



Legal and Human Resources
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLNA0029
Premises Licence

ANNEXES

Embedded/Mandatory Conditions

Mandatory condition where Door Supervisors are provided
All individuals who carry out security activities must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority (SIA)
Offered Conditions

The prevention of crime and disorder

1. A minimum number of 2 members of door staff registered with the SIA will be on duty from 01.00 hours
[...]
uesting that customers leave quietly.

Page 3 of 4LAPLNA0029/1861719 August, 2010

Page 34



Legal and Human Resources
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLNA0029
Premises Licence Summary

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Morecambe Fried Chicken
265/266 Marine Road Central, Morecambe, Lancashire, LA4 5BX. Telephone 01524 418069

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

provision of late night refreshment-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

L.  Late night refreshment \(Indoors\)
Monday-Thursday 23:00 00:00
Friday-Saturday 23:00 02:30
Sunday 23:00 00:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday-Thursday 09:00 00:00
Friday-Saturday 09:00 02:30
Sunday 09:00 00:00

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

265/266 Marine Road Central, Morecambe, Lancashire, LA4 5BX.Alie (Morecambe) Ltd

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

5412027Alie (Morecambe) Ltd

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Premises Details

Page 4 of 4LAPLNA0029/1861719 August, 2010

Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant: Alie (Ltd) 

 
  The Responsible Authorities: PC Bernhardt 
  
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before
[...]
application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 

Page 134


	Agenda
	1 Bodrum, 28 Queen Street. Morecambe
	Copy of Current Premises Licence
	Application for Variation of Licence
	Copy of representation from Lancashire Constabulary
	Notice of Hearing

	2 Morecambe Fried Chicken, 266 Marine Road Central. Morecambe
	Copy of Current Premises Licence
	Application for Variation of Licence
	Copy of representation from Lancashire Constabulary
	Notice of Hearing

	3 Pizzeria Italia, 15 Queen Street. Morecambe
	Copy of Current Premises Licence
	Application for Variation of Licence
	Copy of representation from Lancashire Constabulary
	Notice of Hearing

	4 Rehmans Takeaway, 26 Queen Street. Morecambe
	Copy of Current Premises Licence
	Application for Variation of Licence
	Copy of representation from Lancashire Constabulary
	Notice of Hearing

	5 Shahi Tandoori Takeaway, 8 Queen Street, Morecambe
	Copy of Current Premises Licence
	Application for Variation of Licence
	Copy of representation from Lancashire Constabulary
	Notice of Hearing




Minutes of the meeting


1 BODRUM, 28 QUEEN STREET. MORECAMBE  
 
 DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
BODRUM, 28 QUEEN STREET, MORECAMBE LA4 5EG 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman), Councillor Ian 
McCulloch and Councillor Bob Roe. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Assistant Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Tom Silvani, Democratic Services. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Hassan Erdem in respect of Bodrum, 28 Queen Street, Morecambe LA4 5EG.  
 
The hearing was held in light of a representation received from the Police. 
 
Mr Erdem, for the applicant, was present at the hearing and was represented by Mr Faz 
Siddique, Mr Asif Razzaq and Mr Abid Khan of Lawson Taylor solicitors.         
 
PC Graeme Cheetham was also present. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Caroline Morrison, introduced the report stating that the 
purpose of the application was to remove a condition on the premises licence relating to 
the provision of door staff. Mrs Morrison went on to explain that in the vicinity were a 
number of take-away premises who were also applying to remove the same condition. 
 
PC Cheetham then presented the police objection to the application. 
 
Mr Razzak and Mr Siddique then presented the applicant’s case. 
 
After summing up by the parties, the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and 
sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to the removal from the 
licence of the condition relating to door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the police relate to the potential for the 
increase in crime and disorder at the premises if it is not a condition of the licence that at 
least one SIA registered door supervisor is on the premises after 1am until closing time 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

on Friday and Saturday nights.  
 
In making the decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account that the premises 
has been flagrantly in breach of its current licence condition relating to door staff, 
however it also acknowledges that the police chose not to enforce this condition as a 
result of an ongoing unwritten agreement between several premises in the vicinity to 
share their door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the crime figures presented by the police and the 
representations from the officer at the hearing and are satisfied that these premises 
have a very real potential for violence and disorder if not controlled by SIA registered 
supervisors. The trouble is more likely after midnight after people may be leaving the 
pubs in the locality and be under the influence of alcohol. The Sub-Committee is 
therefore of the opinion that it is proportionate and necessary for at least 1 member of 
SIA registered door staff to be on the premises from 1am on Saturday and Sunday 
mornings until the premises closes to uphold the licensing objective of prevention of 
crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Having considered the guidance, it is clear to the Sub-Committee, that this premises is 
benefitting from the late night economy and therefore has taken the view that the 
premises licence holder needs to ensure that they are working in partnership with 
interested parties and responsible authorities to uphold the licensing objectives.  
  
The licence condition relating to door staff is therefore amended  to the following:- 
 
“A minimum of 1 SIA registered supervisor to be on the premises on Saturday and 
Sunday mornings from 1am until the premises closes” 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision. The parties are also reminded of the 
statutory right of responsible authorities and interested parties to seek a review of a 
licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are not being met.  
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                 Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman)  

  
2 MORECAMBE FRIED CHICKEN, 266 MARINE ROAD CENTRAL. MORECAMBE  
 
 DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
MORECAMBE FRIED CHICKEN, 265/266 MARINE ROAD CENTRAL, MORECAMBE 
LA4 5BX 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman), Councillor Ian 
McCulloch and Councillor Bob Roe. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Assistant Solicitor. 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

 
The Democratic Support Officer was Tom Silvani, Democratic Services. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Alie Ltd in respect of Morecambe Fried Chicken, 265/266 Marine Road Central, 
Morecambe LA4 5BX.  
 
The hearing was held in light of a representation received from the Police. 
 
Mr Ezdi, for the applicant, was present at the hearing and was represented by Mr Faz 
Siddique, Mr Asif Razzaq and Mr Abid Khan of Lawson Taylor solicitors.          
 
PC Graeme Cheetham was also present. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Caroline Morrison, introduced the report stating that the 
purpose of the application was to remove a condition on the premises licence relating to 
the provision of door staff. Mrs Morrison went on to explain that in the vicinity were a 
number of take-away premises who were also applying to remove the same condition. 
 
PC Cheetham then presented the police objection to the application. 
 
Mr Razzaq and Mr Siddique then presented the applicant’s case 
 
After summing up by the parties, the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and 
sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to the removal from the 
licence of the condition relating to door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the police relate to the potential for the 
increase in crime and disorder at the premises if it is not a condition of the licence that at 
least one SIA registered door supervisor is on the premises after 1am until closing time 
on Friday and Saturday nights.  
 
In making the decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account that the premises 
has been flagrantly in breach of its current licence condition relating to door staff, 
however it also acknowledges that the police chose not to enforce this condition as a 
result of an ongoing unwritten agreement between several premises in the vicinity to 
share their door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the crime figures presented by the police and the 
representations from the officer at the hearing and are satisfied that these premises 
have a very real potential for violence and disorder if not controlled by SIA registered 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

supervisors. The trouble is more likely after midnight after people may be leaving the 
pubs in the locality and be under the influence of alcohol. The Sub-Committee is 
therefore of the opinion that it is proportionate and necessary for at least 1 member of 
SIA registered door staff to be on the premises from 1am on Saturday and Sunday 
mornings until the premises closes to uphold the licensing objective of prevention of 
crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Having considered the guidance, it is clear to the Sub-Committee, that this premises is 
benefitting from the late night economy and therefore has taken the view that the 
premises licence holder needs to ensure that they are working in partnership with 
interested parties and responsible authorities to uphold the licensing objectives.  
  
The licence condition relating to door staff is therefore amended to the following:- 
 
“A minimum of 1 SIA registered supervisor to be on the premises on Saturday and 
Sunday mornings from 1am until the premises closes” 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision. The parties are also reminded of the 
statutory right of responsible authorities and interested parties to seek a review of a 
licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are not being met.  
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                 Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman)  

  
3 PIZZERIA ITALIA, 15 QUEEN STREET. MORECAMBE  
 
 DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
PIZZERIA ITALIA, 15 QUEEN STREET, MORECAMBE LA4 5EQ 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman), Councillor Ian 
McCulloch and Councillor Bob Roe. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Assistant Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Tom Silvani, Democratic Services. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Hasan Kalayci in respect of Pizzeria Italia, 15 Queen Street, Morecambe LA4 5EQ.  
 
The hearing was held in light of a representation received from the Police. 
 
Mr Kalayci, for the applicant, was present at the hearing and was represented by Mr Faz 
Siddique, Mr Asif Razzaq and Mr Abid Khan of Lawson Taylor solicitors.         
 
PC Graeme Cheetham was also present. 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Caroline Morrison, introduced the report stating that the 
purpose of the application was to remove a condition on the premises licence relating to 
the provision of door staff. Mrs Morrison went on to explain that in the vicinity were a 
number of take-away premises who were also applying to remove the same condition. 
 
PC Cheetham then presented the police objection to the application. 
 
Mr Razzak and Mr Siddique then presented the applicants case. 
 
After summing up by the parties, the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and 
sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to the removal from the 
licence of the condition relating to door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the police relate to the potential for the 
increase in crime and disorder at the premises if it is not a condition of the licence that at 
least one SIA registered door supervisor is on the premises after 1am until closing time 
on Friday and Saturday nights.  
 
In making the decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account that the premises 
has been flagrantly in breach of its current licence condition relating to door staff, 
however it also acknowledges that the police chose not to enforce this condition as a 
result of an ongoing unwritten agreement between several premises in the vicinity to 
share their door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the crime figures presented by the police and the 
representations from the officer at the hearing and are satisfied that these premises 
have a very real potential for violence and disorder if not controlled by SIA registered 
supervisors. The trouble is more likely after midnight after people may be leaving the 
pubs in the locality and be under the influence of alcohol. The Sub-Committee is 
therefore of the opinion that it is proportionate and necessary for at least 1 member of 
SIA registered door staff to be on the premises from 1am on Saturday and Sunday 
mornings until the premises closes to uphold the licensing objective of prevention of 
crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Having considered the guidance, it is clear to the Sub-Committee, that this premises is 
benefitting from the late night economy and therefore has taken the view that the 
premises licence holder needs to ensure that they are working in partnership with 
interested parties and responsible authorities to uphold the licensing objectives.  
  
The licence condition relating to door staff is therefore amended  to the following:- 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

 
“A minimum of 1 SIA registered supervisor to be on the premises on Saturday and 
Sunday mornings from 1am until the premises closes” 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision. The parties are also reminded of the 
statutory right of responsible authorities and interested parties to seek a review of a 
licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are not being met.  
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                 Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman)  

  
4 REHMANS TAKEAWAY, 26 QUEEN STREET. MORECAMBE  
 
 DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
REHMANS TAKEAWAY, 26 QUEEN STREET, MORECAMBE LA4 5EG 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman), Councillor Ian 
McCulloch and Councillor Bob Roe. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Assistant Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Tom Silvani, Democratic Services. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Mohamed Raisat in respect of Rehmans Takeaway, 26 Queen Street, Morecambe 
LA4 5EG. 
 
The hearing was held in light of a representation received from the Police. 
 
Mr Raisat, for the applicant, was present at the hearing and was represented by Mr Faz 
Siddique, Mr Asif Razzaq and Mr Abid Khan of Lawson Taylor solicitors. 
 
PC Graeme Cheetham was also present. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Caroline Morrison, introduced the report stating that the 
purpose of the application was to remove a condition on the premises licence relating to 
the provision of door staff. Mrs Morrison went on to explain that in the vicinity were a 
number of take-away premises who were also applying to remove the same condition. 
 
PC Cheetham then presented the police objection to the application. 
 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

Mr Razzak and Mr Siddique then presented the applicant’s case. 
 
After summing up by the parties, the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and 
sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to the removal from the 
licence of the condition relating to door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the police relate to the potential for the 
increase in crime and disorder at the premises if it is not a condition of the licence that at 
least one SIA registered door supervisor is on the premises after 1am until closing time 
on Friday and Saturday nights. 
 
In making the decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account that the premises 
has been flagrantly in breach of its current licence condition relating to door staff, 
however it also acknowledges that the police chose not to enforce this condition as a 
result of an ongoing unwritten agreement between several premises in the vicinity to 
share their door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the crime figures presented by the police and the 
representations from the officer at the hearing and are satisfied that these premises 
have a very real potential for violence and disorder if not controlled by SIA registered 
supervisors. The trouble is more likely after midnight after people may be leaving the 
pubs in the locality and be under the influence of alcohol. The Sub-Committee is 
therefore of the opinion that it is proportionate and necessary for at least 1 member of 
SIA registered door staff to be on the premises from 1am on Saturday and Sunday 
mornings until the premises closes to uphold the licensing objective of prevention of 
crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Having considered the guidance, it is clear to the Sub-Committee, that this premises is 
benefitting from the late night economy and therefore has taken the view that the 
premises licence holder needs to ensure that they are working in partnership with 
interested parties and responsible authorities to uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
The licence condition relating to door staff is therefore amended  to the following:- 
 
“A minimum of 1 SIA registered supervisor to be on the premises on Saturday and 
Sunday mornings from 1am until the premises closes” 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision. The parties are also reminded of the 
statutory right of responsible authorities and interested parties to seek a review of a 
licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are not being met. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

 
                 Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman) 
  

  
5 SHAHI TANDOORI TAKEAWAY, 8 QUEEN STREET, MORECAMBE  
 
 DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MONDAY 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 
SHAHI TANDOORI TAKEAWAY, 8 QUEEN STREET, MORECAMBE LA4 5EG 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman), Councillor Ian 
McCulloch and Councillor Bob Roe. 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Assistant Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Tom Silvani, Democratic Services. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Mohammad Naeem Aslam in respect of Shahi Tandoori Takeaway, 8 Queen Street, 
Morecambe LA4 5EG. 
 
The hearing was held in light of a representation received from the Police. 
 
Mr Aslam, for the applicant, was present at the hearing and was represented by Mr Faz 
Siddique, Mr Asif Razzaq and Mr Abid Khan of Lawson Taylor solicitors. 
 
PC Graeme Cheetham was also present. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing 
would be a discussion led by the licensing authority, and any questions would be put 
through the Chairman. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, Caroline Morrison, introduced the report stating that the 
purpose of the application was to remove a condition on the premises licence relating to 
the provision of door staff. Mrs Morrison went on to explain that in the vicinity were a 
number of take-away premises who were also applying to remove the same condition. 
 
PC Cheetham then presented the police objection to the application. 
 
Mr Razzak and Mr Siddique then presented the applicant’s case. 
 
After summing up by the parties, the Sub-Committee withdrew to make its decision, and 
sought advice from its legal adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the written information before it, and all 
the representations and views expressed at the hearing. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted that the application relates to the removal from the 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 4TH OCTOBER 2010 
 

licence of the condition relating to door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has noted the concerns of the police relate to the potential for the 
increase in crime and disorder at the premises if it is not a condition of the licence that at 
least one SIA registered door supervisor is on the premises after 1am until closing time 
on Friday and Saturday nights. 
 
In making the decision, the Sub-Committee has taken into account that the premises 
has been flagrantly in breach of its current licence condition relating to door staff, 
however it also acknowledges that the police chose not to enforce this condition as a 
result of an ongoing unwritten agreement between several premises in the vicinity to 
share their door staff. 
 
The Sub-Committee has considered the crime figures presented by the police and the 
representations from the officer at the hearing and are satisfied that these premises 
have a very real potential for violence and disorder if not controlled by SIA registered 
supervisors. The trouble is more likely after midnight after people may be leaving the 
pubs in the locality and be under the influence of alcohol. The Sub-Committee is 
therefore of the opinion that it is proportionate and necessary for at least 1 member of 
SIA registered door staff to be on the premises from 1am on Saturday and Sunday 
mornings until the premises closes to uphold the licensing objective of prevention of 
crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Having considered the guidance, it is clear to the Sub-Committee, that this premises is 
benefitting from the late night economy and therefore has taken the view that the 
premises licence holder needs to ensure that they are working in partnership with 
interested parties and responsible authorities to uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
The licence condition relating to door staff is therefore amended  to the following:- 
 
“A minimum of 1 SIA registered supervisor to be on the premises on Saturday and 
Sunday mornings from 1am until the premises closes” 
 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision. The parties are also reminded of the 
statutory right of responsible authorities and interested parties to seek a review of a 
licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are not being met. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                 Councillor Helen Helme (Chairman) 
  

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - 01524 582132 - tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 
 


